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1. Consolidated financial results for the six months ended September 30, 2025 (from April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025) 

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative) (Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.) 
 

 Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit 
Profit attributable to 

owners of parent 
Six months ended Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % 

September 30, 2025 24,531 (3.9) 1,368 (28.4) 1,418 (27.3) 860 (30.1) 

September 30, 2024 25,514 1.3 1,911 9.9 1,949 9.4 1,231 7.1 
 
Note: Comprehensive income For the six months ended September 30, 2025: ¥ 855 million [ (30.5) %] 

 For the six months ended September 30, 2024: ¥ 1,231 million [ 7.0 %] 
 

 
Basic earnings 

per share 
Diluted earnings per 

share 

Six months ended Yen Yen 

September 30, 2025 29.63 - 

September 30, 2024 42.40 - 

 

(2) Consolidated financial position  
 

 Total assets Net assets Equity-to-asset ratio 

As of Millions of yen Millions of yen % 

September 30, 2025 40,295 29,525 73.3 

March 31, 2025 40,313 29,541 73.3 
 
Reference: Equity 
 
 As of September 30, 2025: ¥ 29,525 million 

 As of March 31, 2025: ¥ 29,541 million 

 

 
  



 

 

 

2. Cash dividends 

 Annual dividends per share 

 First quarter-end Second quarter-end Third quarter-end Fiscal year-end Total 

 Yen Yen Yen Yen Yen 

Fiscal year ended 
- 0.00 - 30.00 30.00 

March 31, 2025 

Fiscal year ending 
- 0.00 

   

March 31, 2026    

Fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2026 

(Forecast) 

  - 35.00 35.00 

 
Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None 

 

3. Consolidated financial result forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026) 

 (Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.) 
 

 Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit 
Profit attributable to 

owners of parent 
Basic earnings 

per share 
 Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Yen 

Full year 50,649 (3.1) 2,906 (28.1) 2,973 (28.0) 1,843 (27.6) 63.45 
 
Note: Revisions to the financial result forecast most recently announced: Yes 

 

* Notes 

(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period:  None 

 

(2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of semi-annual consolidated financial statements: None 

 

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement 
 

(i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None 
 

(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None 
 

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None 
 

(iv) Restatement: None 

 

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares) 
 

(i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)  
 

As of September 30, 2025 29,859,900 shares 

As of March 31, 2025 29,859,900 shares 

 

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period  
 

As of September 30, 2025 803,814 shares 

As of March 31, 2025 803,764 shares 

 

(iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year) 
 

Six months ended September 30, 2025 29,056,096 shares 

Six months ended September 30, 2024 29,056,143 shares 

 

* Semi-annual financial results reports are exempt from review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit firm. 

 

* Explanations concerning the appropriate usage of the earnings forecast and other notes 

(Notes to statements concerning future events) 

The earnings forecast and other statements concerning future events contained in this document are estimates based on information and 

data currently available to us and assumptions considered to be reasonable. We, however, cannot assure that such forecast and statements 

will be achieved. The actual earnings and other results may differ significantly due to several reasons. For more information concerning 

the assumptions on which the earnings forecast was based, as well as appropriate usage of the earnings forecast, please see “1. Outline 

of Business Performance, (3) Forward-Looking Statements Including Forecasts of Future Consolidated Results” on Page 3 of the 



 

 

accompanying document. 

 

(Availability of the additional explanatory documents for the financial statements and results briefing documents) 

We will hold a results briefing meeting for institutional investors and analysts on Wednesday, November 26, 2025. Any documents 

distributed at this meeting will become available on our website immediately after the meeting. 

  



 

 

1. Outline of Business Performance 

 
(1) Outline of operating results for the interim period 

 

During the current interim consolidated accounting period, the Japanese economy continued a trend of gradual 

recovery with the recovery in corporate profits as well as employment and income. Yet, due to U.S. trade policies, 

the prolonged Ukraine and Middle East situations, a slowdown of the Chinese economy and other such factors, the 

future economy continued to be uncertain. 

 

As for the retail industry, the price increases, including increases in material prices and energy costs resulting from 

the weak yen, surpassed wage increases. Consumers were increasingly careful in spending money. The demand from 

inbound tourists increased consumer spending. Such demand, particularly demand for expensive goods which was 

slightly overheated, has begun to decline. In addition, businesses were affected by the labor shortage and the 

increased labor and other costs. Due to the above, the business environment continued to be harsh. 

 

Our net sales during the current consolidated cumulative second quarter were JPY 24,531 million, a decrease of 3.9 percent 

from the same period in the previous fiscal year. Our operating income was JPY 1,368 million, a decrease of 28.4 percent from 

the same period in the previous fiscal year. Our ordinary income was JPY 1,418 million, a decrease of 27.3 percent from the 

same period in the previous fiscal year. Our quarterly net income attributable to owners of the parent company was JPY 860 

million, a decrease of 30.1 percent from the same period in the previous fiscal year. 

 

Since the reporting segment of our group is a single segment, the retail of bags, pouches and other goods, information with 

respect to each segment is not provided.  

 

Our performance with respect to each business division is stated below. Figures after deleting transactions within each division, 

but before deleting transactions between divisions, are stated. 

 

<Retail and Other Businesses> 

For our retail business, we opened eight new stores and closed eleven stores. Therefore, as of the end of the current consolidated 

second quarter, we had 570 stores in total. In addition, in August, we began wholesale sales to overseas markets, including 

South Korea. 

 

With domestic demand remaining weak and the demand from inbound tourists slowing down, our same-store sales were slightly 

sluggish, decreasing by 2.7 percent compared to the previous period. The number of our stores decreased by ten stores compared 

to the end of the same period in the previous fiscal year. Our net sales from the retail business were JPY 22,614 million, a 

decrease of 3.8 percent from the same period in the previous fiscal year. We have strengthened our sales in stores for our private 

brand (PB) and national private brand (NPB) products and also expanded our lines of products featuring popular characters. 

With these, the sales of these products increased by 5.6 percent compared to the same period in the previous fiscal year. For 

miscellaneous goods, the sales of accessories were slightly lower. Sales of umbrellas, character goods, and other items , however, 

performed very strongly, and the sales of miscellaneous goods increased 13.9 percent compared to the same period in the 

previous fiscal year. For handbags, the number of products sold decreased significantly due to the ongoing decline in demand 



 

 

for leather goods as well as the impact of the extreme heat, and the sales of handbags decreased by 21.2 percent compared to 

the same period in the previous fiscal year. For imported bags, we imported significantly fewer products due to the weak yen, 

and the sales decreased by 17.8 percent compared to the same period in the previous fiscal year. For casual bags, we have 

expanded our lines of similar PB products, and the sales of casual bags decreased by 10.6 percent compared to the same period 

in the previous fiscal year. For travel bags, the sales decreased due to the expansion of our lines of similar PB and NPB products. 

In addition, as with men's bags and wallets, weaker sales from inbound tourists also had an impact. With these, sales of travel 

bags, men's bags, and wallets decreased by 11.3 percent, 4.4 percent, and 6.4 percent, respectively, compared to the same period 

in the previous fiscal year. 

 

The sales of high-margin PB and NPB products increased, but the sales of products featuring popular characters, which are 

low-margin, also increased significantly. To promote sales, we aggressively reduced the prices of PB products. With these, the 

ratio of gross profit to net sales decreased by 0.2 percent to 50.2 percent compared to the same period in the previous fiscal 

year. General and administrative expenses increased by 1.6 percent to 45.0 percent, due to the decrease in net sales, compared 

to the same period in the previous fiscal year. 

 

<Manufacturing, Wholesaling Businesses> 

For our manufacturing and wholesale business, our staple merchandise is suitcases. The sales of suitcases featuring popular 

characters increased, the sales of luxury brand suitcases, however, decreased significantly due to the declining demand from 

inbound tourists. 

       

As the result, our net sales from manufacturing and wholesale business was JPY 2,296 million, a decrease of 6.2 percent from 

the same period in the previous fiscal year. 

  



 

 

(2) Outline of financial position for the interim period 

(Total Assets) 

Our total assets as of the end of the current consolidated second quarter were JPY 40,295 million, a decrease of JPY 18 million 

compared to the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year. Merchandise and finished goods increased by JPY 142 million, 

and Property, plant and equipment increased by JPY 1,521 million, but Cash and deposits decreased by JPY 495 million, Notes 

and accounts receivable-trade decreased by JPY 923 million, and Deferred tax assets decreased by JPY 158 million. 

 

(Liabilities) 

Our liabilities as of the end of the current consolidated second quarter were JPY 10,770 million, a decrease of JPY 1 million 

compared to the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year. Current portion of long-term borrowings increased by JPY 300 

million, but Notes and accounts payable-trade decreased by JPY 60 million, Income taxes payable decreased by JPY 173 

million, and other current liabilities decreased by JPY 68 million. 

 

(Net Assets) 

Our net assets as of the end of the current consolidated second quarter were JPY 29,525 million, a decrease of JPY 16 million 

compared to the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year. This includes decreases due to JPY 871 million of dividends from 

surplus and JPY 860 million of quarterly net income attributable to owners of the parent company. 

 

(Capital adequacy ratio) 

Our equity ratio as of the end of the current consolidated second quarter remained at 73.3%, the same level as at the end of the 

previous consolidated fiscal year. 

 

(Cash flows during the current fiscal year) 

Our cash and cash equivalents as of the end of the current consolidated second quarter were JPY 5,229 million, a decrease of 

JPY 504 million compared to the previous consolidated fiscal year. Cash flows during the current consolidated second quarter 

were as follows. 

 

(Cash flows from operating activities) 

As for cash flows from operating activities, our net cash increased by JPY 1,932 million, with inflows decreased by JPY 55 

million compared to the same period in the previous consolidated fiscal year. Major inflows included JPY 1,388 million of 

Profit before income taxes, JPY 923 million of Decrease in trade receivables. Major outflows included JPY 140 million of 

Increase in inventories and JPY 531 million of Income taxes paid. 

 

(Cash flows from investment activities) 

As for cash flows from investment activities, our net cash decreased by JPY 1,808 million, with outflows increase by JPY 1,564 

million, compared to the same period in the previous fiscal year. Major outflows included JPY 1,746 million of business 

investment for opening new stores, redecorating existing stores, and acquiring a building for the head office. 

 

(Cash flows from financing activities) 

As for cash flows from financing activities, our net cash decreased by JPY 627 million, with outflows decreasing by JPY 343 



 

 

million, compared to the same period in the previous fiscal year. Major inflows included JPY 400 million of Proceeds from 

long-term borrowings. Major outflows included JPY 100 million of Repayments of long-term borrowings and JPY 870 million 

of Dividends paid. 

 

(3) Forward-Looking Statements Including Forecasts of Future Consolidated Results 

 

Based on our recent business performance, we have revised our Annual Consolidated Earnings Forecast published on May 12, 

2025. For more information, please see the “Announcement concerning the difference between the earnings forecast and actual 

results for the consolidated cumulative second quarter, and the revision of the earnings forecast for the full business year, of the 

fiscal year ending in March 2026 ”, which we published today (November 5, 2025). 

 



Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements and Primary Notes
Semi-annual Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Thousands of yen)

As of March 31, 2025 As of September 30, 2025

Assets
Current assets

Cash and deposits 5,775,345 5,280,209
Notes and accounts receivable - trade 4,224,725 3,301,464
Merchandise and finished goods 12,484,942 12,627,055
Raw materials and supplies 26,141 24,384
Other 310,050 211,364
Total current assets 22,821,204 21,444,477

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment

Buildings and structures, net 2,680,253 3,242,637
Land 1,570,381 2,533,302
Leased assets, net 340,566 377,775
Construction in progress 863,847 804,951
Other, net 172,843 190,230
Total property, plant and equipment 5,627,892 7,148,897

Intangible assets 147,274 134,793
Investments and other assets

Investment securities 4,376,931 4,385,645
Retirement benefit asset 55,057 43,365
Deferred tax assets 1,193,683 1,034,835
Leasehold and guarantee deposits 5,615,359 5,604,900
Other 482,721 505,091
Allowance for doubtful accounts (6,453) (6,453)
Total investments and other assets 11,717,299 11,567,385

Total non-current assets 17,492,466 18,851,076
Total assets 40,313,671 40,295,554



(Thousands of yen)

As of March 31, 2025 As of September 30, 2025

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Notes and accounts payable - trade 3,272,266 3,211,641
Current portion of long-term borrowings 200,000 100,000
Lease liabilities 149,631 146,116
Income taxes payable 562,754 389,552
Provision for bonuses 415,236 433,301
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other
officers) 49,100 27,300

Provision for shareholder benefit program 39,300 6,138
Other 1,828,720 1,759,919
Total current liabilities 6,517,008 6,073,970

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 800,000 1,200,000
Lease liabilities 250,055 282,741
Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and
other officers) 174,448 171,381

Retirement benefit liability 1,376,529 1,375,838
Deferred tax liabilities 14,985 15,353
Asset retirement obligations 1,333,653 1,315,239
Other 305,204 335,604
Total non-current liabilities 4,254,878 4,696,157

Total liabilities 10,771,886 10,770,127
Net assets

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 2,986,400 2,986,400
Capital surplus 4,569,597 4,569,597
Retained earnings 22,405,561 22,394,669
Treasury shares (483,447) (483,488)
Total shareholders' equity 29,478,111 29,467,178

Accumulated other comprehensive income
Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities (21,274) (25,612)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 84,947 83,859
Total accumulated other comprehensive income 63,672 58,247

Total net assets 29,541,784 29,525,426
Total liabilities and net assets 40,313,671 40,295,554



Semi-annual Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Income

(Thousands of yen)

For the six months
ended September 30, 2024

For the six months
ended September 30, 2025

Net sales 25,514,494 24,531,924
Cost of sales 12,831,949 12,318,017
Gross profit 12,682,544 12,213,906
Selling, general and administrative expenses 10,770,562 10,845,510
Operating profit 1,911,982 1,368,396
Non-operating income

Interest income 41,347 46,304
Dividend income 1,633 1,975
Commission income 2,928 2,742
Other 13,525 16,708
Total non-operating income 59,434 67,730

Non-operating expenses
Interest expenses 11,454 13,942
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts 6,453 -
Other 3,843 3,813
Total non-operating expenses 21,751 17,755

Ordinary profit 1,949,664 1,418,371
Extraordinary losses

Loss on retirement of non-current assets 14,407 26,468
Loss on store closings 1,286 -
Impairment losses 6,258 3,366
Total extraordinary losses 21,952 29,834

Profit before income taxes 1,927,712 1,388,537
Income taxes - current 443,063 366,079
Income taxes - deferred 252,800 161,664
Total income taxes 695,864 527,744
Profit 1,231,848 860,792
Profit attributable to owners of parent 1,231,848 860,792



Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(Thousands of yen)

For the six months
ended September 30, 2024

For the six months
ended September 30, 2025

Profit 1,231,848 860,792
Other comprehensive income

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities (2,684) (4,337)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax 1,926 (1,087)
Total other comprehensive income (757) (5,425)

Comprehensive income 1,231,090 855,367
Comprehensive income attributable to

Comprehensive income attributable to owners of
parent 1,231,090 855,367

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
interests - -



Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Thousands of yen)

For the six months
ended September 30, 2024

For the six months
ended September 30, 2025

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income taxes 1,927,712 1,388,537
Depreciation 293,257 282,840
Impairment losses 6,258 3,366
Amortization of goodwill 18,917 16,450
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts 6,453 -
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses 9,531 18,064
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses for
directors (and other officers) (22,950) (21,800)

Increase (decrease) in provision for retirement benefits
for directors (and other officers) (9,262) (3,067)

Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability 17,747 (691)
Interest and dividend income (42,980) (48,280)
Interest expenses 11,454 13,942
Loss on retirement of non-current assets 14,407 26,468
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables 1,229,711 923,260
Decrease (increase) in inventories (175,294) (140,874)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables 80,221 (60,624)
Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes (351,488) 33,250
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable - other (244,106) (24,393)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses (287,613) (76,056)
Other, net (19,575) 114,603
Subtotal 2,462,401 2,444,995
Interest and dividends received 42,980 32,512
Interest paid (11,454) (13,942)
Income taxes paid (506,536) (531,343)
Income taxes refund 215 41
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,987,606 1,932,263

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments into time deposits (9,000) (9,000)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets (189,721) (1,746,787)

Payments for retirement of property, plant and
equipment (45,212) (37,836)

Purchase of shares of subsidiaries and associates - (15,000)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (243,934) (1,808,623)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from long-term borrowings - 400,000
Repayments of long-term borrowings - (100,000)
Increase in acounts payable installment purchase 96,251 106,764
Decrease in accounts payable installment purchase (90,668) (76,975)
Repayments of lease liabilities (107,192) (87,461)
Purchase of treasury shares (42) (41)
Dividends paid (869,892) (870,002)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (971,544) (627,715)

Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash
equivalents (33) (60)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 772,094 (504,136)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 4,139,545 5,733,344
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 4,911,640 5,229,208



(4) Notes on Consolidated Quarterly Financial Statements 

 

(Notes on going-concern assumption) 

Not applicable 

 

(Notes on significant changes in amount of shareholders’ equity) 

Not applicable 

 

(Segment information, etc.) 

Since the reporting segment of our group is a single segment, the retail of bags, pouches and other goods, 

information with respect to each segment is not provided. 

 


